#### ORDINANCE # 1685

#### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER VII (TRAFFIC), SECTION 6.2 (STOP INTERSECTIONS) OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF KEANSBURG.

Section 1:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Keansburg that Schedule VIII (Stop Intersections)) of Chapter VII (Traffic), Section 7-.6.2 (Stop Intersections) be amended and supplemented as follows:

Charles Avenue and Central Avenue:

# STOP sign shall be placed on Central Avenue

### Maplewood Avenue and Central Avenue:

# STOP sign shall be placed on Central Avenue

- Section 2: REPEALER. The remainder of all other sections and subsections of the aforementioned ordinance not specifically amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 3: INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES. All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency.
- Section 4: SEVERABILITY. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.
- Section 5: EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law and approval by the Department of Transportation.

INTRODUCTION: January 5, 2022